

NO. 17-766

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA—PETITIONER

VS.

JASON DANIEL SIMS—RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JENNIFFER HORAN
FEDERAL DEFENDER

BY: Chris Tarver
Senior Litigator
Federal Defender's Office
1401 W. Capitol Ave., Suite 490
Little Rock, AR 72201
Phone: (501) 324-6113
Fax: (501) 324-6128
Email: chris_tarver@fd.org

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 4

 I. This Court has consistently affirmed that statutes that encompass unlawful entries into vehicles and other conveyances sweep more broadly than generic burglary. 4

 II. To the extent there is a split among the circuits, it is a lopsided one. 7

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	6
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	6, 7
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	6
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 100 F.3d 1105 (3d Cir. 1996)	7-8
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 14-11317, 2018 WL 948373 (5th Cir. Feb. 20, 2018)	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Rainer</i> , 616 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 854 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Sweeten</i> , 933 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 836 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2016)	8

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

State Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101(8)(A) (2002)..... 2-3

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101(9) (2002)..... 2-3

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-201(a)(1) (2002)..... 2

Iowa Code § 702.12 6

Texas Penal Code § 30.01 (1986)..... 5

Other Sources

Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr.,
Substantive Criminal Law § 8.13 (1986) 5
